

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
AND UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Petitioners,

v.

AT&T INC., ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION FOR
RESPONDENT AT&T INC.**

D. WAYNE WATTS
AT&T INC.
208 S. Akard Street
Suite 3702
Dallas, Texas 75202
(214) 757-3300

PAUL K. MANCINI
GARY L. PHILLIPS
TERRI HOSKINS
AT&T SERVICES INC.
1120 20th Street, N.W.
Suite 1000
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 457-3055

GEOFFREY M. KLINEBERG
Counsel of Record
BRENDAN J. CRIMMINS
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN,
TODD, EVANS & FIGEL,
P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900
(gklineberg@khhte.com)

July 13, 2010

Counsel for AT&T Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	11
I. THIS COURT’S REVIEW OF THE COURT OF APPEALS’ INTERPRE- TATION OF EXEMPTION 7(C) IS UNWARRANTED.....	12
A. There Is No Division of Authority Warranting This Court’s Interven- tion	12
B. The Government’s Claim of Adverse Consequences Is Speculative and Insubstantial.....	18
C. The Interlocutory Posture of This Case Makes This Court’s Review Particularly Inappropriate at This Time	20
II. THE COURT OF APPEALS CORRECTLY INTERPRETED THE STATUTE.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Asahi Metal Indus. Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987)	27
<i>Bast v. United States Dep't of Justice</i> , 665 F.2d 1251 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	24
<i>Brotherhood of Locomotive Firemen v. Bangor & Aroostook R.R. Co.</i> , 389 U.S. 327 (1967).....	21
<i>CompTel v. FCC</i> , No. 1:06-cv-01718-HHK (D.D.C. Mar. 5, 2008)	6
<i>Computer Prof'ls for Soc. Responsibility v. United States Secret Serv.</i> , 72 F.3d 897 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	19
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. v. Pataki</i> , 292 F.3d 338 (2d Cir. 2002)	28, 29
<i>County of Santa Clara v. Southern Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 118 U.S. 394 (1886)	29
<i>Davin v. United States Dep't of Justice</i> , 60 F.3d 1043 (3d Cir. 1995)	2, 24
<i>Dow Chem. Co. v. United States</i> , 476 U.S. 227 (1986)	28
<i>FBI v. Abramson</i> , 456 U.S. 615 (1982).....	2, 31
<i>First Nat'l Bank v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	29
<i>FLRA v. United States Dep't of Veterans Affairs</i> , 958 F.2d 503 (2d Cir. 1992).....	17
<i>Forest Serv. Employees for Envtl. Ethics v. United States Forest Serv.</i> , 524 F.3d 1021 (9th Cir. 2008).....	17

<i>G.M. Leasing Corp. v. United States</i> , 429 U.S. 338 (1977)	28
<i>Grosjean v. American Press Co.</i> , 297 U.S. 233 (1936)	27
<i>Hamilton-Brown Shoe Co. v. Wolf Bros. & Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 251 (1916)	21
<i>Horowitz v. Peace Corps</i> , 428 F.3d 271 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	17
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson</i> , 525 U.S. 432 (1999)	22
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. FDA</i> , 449 F.3d 141 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	14, 15, 16, 18, 30
<i>Keene Corp. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 200 (1993)	23
<i>Minneapolis & St. Louis Ry. Co. v. Beckwith</i> , 129 U.S. 26 (1889)	29
<i>Multi Ag Media LLC v. Department of Agric.</i> , 515 F.3d 1224 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	15, 16
<i>National Archives & Records Admin. v. Favish</i> , 541 U.S. 157 (2004).....	27
<i>National Parks & Conservation Ass'n v. Kleppe</i> , 547 F.2d 673 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	16
<i>Sims v. CIA</i> , 642 F.2d 562 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	16
<i>St. Michael's Convalescent Hosp. v. California</i> , 643 F.2d 1369 (9th Cir. 1981)	23-24
<i>United States v. Martin Linen Supply Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 564 (1977)	29
<i>United States v. Mendoza</i> , 464 U.S. 154 (1984)	20, 22

<i>United States v. Morton Salt Co.</i> , 338 U.S. 632 (1950)	28
<i>United States Dep't of Justice v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989)	1, 2, 9, 24, 28
<i>Washington Post Co. v. United States Dep't of Justice</i> , 863 F.2d 96 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	13, 14

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

Consent Decree, <i>SBC Communications Inc.</i> , 19 FCC Rcd 24015 (2004)	3, 4
Notice of Proposed Rulemaking and Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, <i>Compre- hensive Review of Universal Service Fund Management, Administration, and Over- sight</i> , 20 FCC Rcd 11308 (2005)	3
Order, <i>SBC Communications Inc.</i> , 19 FCC Rcd 24014 (Enf. Bur. 2004)	4
Second Report and Order and Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, <i>Schools and Libraries Universal Service Support Mech- anism</i> , 18 FCC Rcd 9202 (2003)	3

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND REGULATIONS

U.S. Const.:

Art. I, § 9, cl. 3 (Bill of Attainder Clause)	29
Amend. I	29
Amend. IV	28, 29

Amend. V	27, 28, 29
Double Jeopardy Clause	29
Due Process Clause	29
Amend. XIV	27
Due Process Clause	29
Equal Protection Clause	29
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 551	
<i>et seq.</i>	1, 2
5 U.S.C. § 551(2)	2, 8, 12, 22, 26
Communications Act of 1934, 47 U.S.C. § 151	
<i>et seq.</i>	7
47 U.S.C. § 402(a)	7
Freedom of Information Act, 5 U.S.C. § 552.....	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(2)	30
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(3)	1
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(3)(A)	1
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6)(A)(i)	6
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6)(C)(i)	6
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)	1
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(4) (Exemption 4)	5
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(6) (Exemption 6)	8, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 29, 30, 31
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(C) (Exemption 7(C)) ...	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(F) (Exemption 7(F))	8, 23
5 U.S.C. § 552(e)	24

Privacy Act of 1974, 5 U.S.C. § 552a.....	23, 24
5 U.S.C. § 552a(a)(1).....	24
5 U.S.C. § 552a(a)(2).....	23, 24
28 U.S.C. § 1391(c).....	27
28 U.S.C. § 2342(1)	7
47 C.F.R.:	
§ 0.457.....	10, 20
§ 0.457(g)(3)	3, 5, 20
§ 0.459.....	10
§ 0.459(a)(1)	10
§ 0.461.....	20
§§ 54.500-54.523	3
§§ 54.701-54.702.....	3

OTHER MATERIALS

Cindy R. Alexander, <i>On the Nature of the Reputational Penalty for Corporate Crime: Evidence</i> , 42 J.L. & Econ. 489 (1999)	25
Richard A. Bierschbach & Alex Stein, <i>Over-enforcement</i> , 93 Geo. L.J. 1743 (2005)	25
Brief for the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission in Opp., <i>Coral Power, L.L.C. v. California ex rel. Brown</i> , Nos. 06-888 & 06-1100 (U.S. filed Apr. 25, 2007).....	21
Daniel R. Fischel & Alan O. Sykes, <i>Corporate Crime</i> , 25 J. Legal Stud. 319 (1996)	25

U.S. Dep't of Justice:

<i>Attorney General's Memorandum on the 1974 Amendments to the Freedom of Infor- mation Act</i> (Feb. 1975)	31
<i>Attorney General's Memorandum on the Public Information Section of the Adminis- trative Procedure Act</i> (June 1967).....	30, 31
<i>Webster's New International Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1950).....	22, 27
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (2002)	22, 27
